Document Generated: 2024-06-28

Changes to legislation: Immigration and Asylum Act 1999, Cross Heading: Review of qualifications is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 28 June 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

SCHEDULES

SCHEDULE 6

REGISTRATION

Review of qualifications

- 3 (1) At such intervals as the Commissioner may determine, each registered person must submit an application for his registration to be continued.
 - (2) Different intervals may be fixed by the Commissioner in relation to different registered persons or descriptions of registered person.
 - (3) An application for continued registration must—
 - (a) be made to the Commissioner in such form and manner, and
 - (b) be accompanied by such information and supporting evidence,
 - as the Commissioner may from time to time determine.
 - (4) When considering an application for continued registration, the Commissioner may require the applicant to provide him with such further information or supporting evidence as the Commissioner may reasonably require.

^{F1} (5) · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
---	--	--

- (6) [F2Unless the Commissioner is required by paragraph 4A to cancel the applicant's registration] the Commissioner must continue the applicant's registration but may, in doing so, vary the registration—
 - (a) so as to make it have limited effect in any of the ways mentioned in paragraph 2(2); or
 - (b) so as to make it have full effect.
- (7) If a registered person fails, without reasonable excuse—
 - (a) to make an application for continued registration as required by sub-paragraph (1) F3..., or
 - (b) to provide further information or evidence under sub-paragraph (4),

the Commissioner may cancel the person's registration as from such date as he may determine.

Textual Amendments

- F1 Sch. 6 para. 3(5) omitted (17.11.2014) by virtue of Immigration Act 2014 (c. 22), s. 75(3), Sch. 7 para. 4(3)(a); S.I. 2014/2771, art. 5(c)
- F2 Words in Sch. 6 para. 3(6) substituted (17.11.2014) by Immigration Act 2014 (c. 22), s. 75(3), Sch. 7 para. 4(3)(b); S.I. 2014/2771, art. 5(c)
- F3 Words in Sch. 6 para. 3(7)(a) omitted (17.11.2014) by virtue of Immigration Act 2014 (c. 22), s. 75(3), Sch. 7 para. 4(3)(c); S.I. 2014/2771, art. 5(c)

Changes to legislation:

Immigration and Asylum Act 1999, Cross Heading: Review of qualifications is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 28 June 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

View outstanding changes

```
Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Act associated Parts and Chapters:
Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Act (including any effects on those
provisions):
      s. 10(12) inserted by 2023 c. 37 s. 10(6)
      s. 40(1)-(1C) substituted for s. 40(1) by 2022 c. 36 s. 76(2)
     s. 40(4A)(4B) inserted by 2022 c. 36 s. 76(5)
     s. 72(10) repealed by 2004 c. 19 Sch. 4
     s. 94(2A)-(2C) inserted by 2016 c. 19 Sch. 11 para. 3(3)
     s. 94(2D) inserted by 2016 c. 19 Sch. 11 para. 7(4)
     s. 94(3)(3A) substituted for s. 94(3) by 2002 c. 41 s. 44(4) (This amendment is
     repealed (prosp.) by 2016 c. 19, Sch. 11 para. 41)
      s. 94(3A)-(3D) inserted by 2016 c. 19 Sch. 11 para. 3(5)
     s. 95A inserted by 2016 c. 19 Sch. 11 para. 9
     s. 96(1A) inserted by 2016 c. 19 Sch. 11 para. 10(3)
     s. 97(3A)(b)(iv) inserted by 2022 c. 36 s. 13(2)(c)(ii)
     s. 97(8)(9) inserted by 2016 c. 19 Sch. 11 para. 11(4)
     s. 98A inserted by 2016 c. 19 Sch. 11 para. 13
     s. 98A(5) inserted by 2022 c. 36 s. 13(4)
     s. 103(4)(a) words substituted by 2004 c. 19 s. 10(4)(b)
     s. 103(5)(b) word substituted by S.I. 2008/2833 Sch. 3 para. 183(ii)
     s. 103A(1) words substituted by 2004 c. 19 s. 10(5)
     s. 103A(1) heading words substituted by 2004 c. 19 s. 10(5)
      s. 103A(1) words substituted by S.I. 2008/2833 Sch. 3 para. 184
     s. 125(2)(ba) inserted by 2016 c. 19 Sch. 11 para. 22(3)(b)
     s. 146(2)(za) inserted by 2016 c. 19 s. 44(9)
      s. 166(5)(ca) substituted for word in s. 166(5)(c) by 2016 c. 19 Sch. 11 para. 24(2)
      s. 166(5A)(5B) inserted by 2016 c. 19 Sch. 11 para. 24(3)
     s. 166(6)(aa) substituted for word in s. 166(6)(a) by 2016 c. 19 Sch. 11 para. 24(4)
      Sch. 2 para. 21 modified by 2002 c. 41 s. 23(2)(a)
```

Sch. 3 para. 2(5) modified by 2002 c. 41 s. 23(2)(b)